LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

DTC P0030: HO2S Heater Control
Circuit (Sensor-1)

Wiring Diagram

=]
1 -
BLEAYHT—— 70 BLK '
¥
—'@FN —o PHE, =
o WHT GaT-aa i 2
4 ELK GoF-ar ———+
=] "
= - 3kl i
] [ . J__l =
3 i'r
FEDVEL —} Ga7-35 —bvres
REIVELU — C5v.04—
PHEBLU 4 CaT722 —-r—-r—ll-—
-3
T [ FLKAFL G373
el
w5l
1o f1a s a2l e izl fwfjelelv]e]s 4]z 2||T|

fi
B0 (25 28 AT || PS5 RAIFE|RIA

A5 | A4 (43| 42|47 [ A0 | [\ |2
(B0 | 3|55 3756|583 /541353 5
=

AZ | d1 | A0 38| 098 | 37 | 06| 54 o4 |98 |32 | 31
2P| 56 |55 54|53 52 |57 3 45 (46 |47 | 45

AV RS |25 || E3[ 22| (2D 12 (18 14"|1HJ||

1. HO2S heater 4 "02 HTR" fuse 7. Heater 10, Adjusting

relay resistor

2. Shield wire 5. "G COIL" fuse e lent? 11. Sensor
heater

3. lgnition switch | 6. A/F sensor 9. ECH wher WB

engine

Af/F Sensor Description
Fefer to " A/F Sensor Description: ™
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DTC Detecting Condition and Trouble Area

DTC detecting condition Trouble area

Impedance of A/F sensor element is higher than ar | = A'F sensor heater circuit
lowwer than specified range for more than 200 sec. | « A'F sensor heater «<ECM
even though AF sensor heater is turned ON for
more than specified time with engine running. (AF
sensor does not activate) (2 driving cycle detection
logic)

DTC Confirmation Procedure

11 With ignition switch turned OFF, connect scan tool.

1 Turn OM ignition switch and clear DT C using scan tool.

) Start engine and warm up to normal operating temperature.
1 Eun engine at idle speed ford min. or more.

)

)
a3
4
) Check DTC and pending DTC.

DTC Troubleshooting

NOTE
Eefore this trouble shooting is performed, read the precautions for OTC
troubleshooting referring to'Precautions For DT Troubleshooting:

Step | Action Yes Mo
1 VWiyas "Engine and Emission Control GotoStep 2. | Goto"Engine
=ystemn Checl!” and
performed? Emission
Control
System
Checlk: ™.
Z2 | DTC check Goto Go to Step 3.
|5 there any DTCis) other than applicable
FOO307? DTC
diag. flow.
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Step | Action Yes Mo
3 | Sensor circuit check Goto Step 4. | Repairor

1) Disconnect connectors from AR replace
sensor and ECK with ignition switch defective wire
turned OFF . circult.

21 Checl for proper connection to AR
sensor terminals and ECH
terminals.

31 If wire and connection are Ok,
measure each wire resistance of
AfE sensor circult (sensor and
heater) between AR sensor
connector and ECM connector,

|5 each measured wire resistance

lower than 1 (7

4 | Sensor circuit insulation check Substitute a Repair or

11 Measure resistance between wire known replace
andwire at sensor circuit terminals | good AR defective
of AF sensor connector (no sensor and Circuit.
continuity check). recheck.

|s measured resistance infinity?
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